

No. 09-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SCHAGHTICOKE TRIBAL NATION,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

DIRK KEMPTHORNE, Secretary, Department of the
Interior, JAMES E. CASON, Associate Deputy
Secretary, Department of the Interior, U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, BUREAU OF INDIAN
AFFAIRS, OFFICE OF FEDERAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT,
and INTERIOR BOARD OF INDIAN APPEALS,
Respondents-Appellees.

THE KENT SCHOOL CORPORATION, STATE OF
CONNECTICUT, TOWN OF KENT, and
THE CONNECTICUT LIGHT AND POWER COMPANY,
Intervenors-Appellees.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD EMANUEL *
601 Plymouth Colony
Branford, CT 06405
(203) 483-6201
newtrials@comcast.net

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
Introduction and Overview: 275 Years of State Recognition	6
I. ADMINISTRATIVE AND JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS (1975-2010).....	8
A. 1975 through 2000	8
B. A Federal Judge Assumes Control of the Tribe’s Cases (2000-2001).....	9
C. The Negative Proposed Finding (PF) (Dec. 2002).....	10
D. The Briefing Paper and Positive Final Determination (FD) (Dec. 2003-Jan. 2004)	10
E. The Supplemental Transmittal	12
F. The Final Determination (FD) is Vacated and Remanded	13
G. James E. Cason and the Reconsidered Final Determination (RFD)	14
H. The Petition for Review in the District Court.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
I. Discovery Proceedings in the District Court.....	15
J. The Summary Judgment Motions and the District Court’s Ruling	17
K. The Appeal to the Second Circuit.....	17
L. The Petition for Panel Rehearing and for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i>	17
II. THE “POLITICAL INFLUENCE” CLAIM: AN OVERVIEW.....	18
A. The Inspector General’s Investigation: The Tribe Played by the Rules	23
B. The Attorney General Violates an <i>Ex Parte</i> Prohibition.....	23
C. A Congressman Threatens the Secretary of the Interior	24
D. The Schaghticoke Acknowledgment Repeal Bill.....	26
E. Judge Dorsey’s <i>Ex Parte</i> Communication with Governor Rell	27
III. HOW THE POLITICAL INFLUENCE CLAIM WAS DECIDED.....	29
A. In the District Court	29
B. In the Court of Appeals.....	30
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	32
A. The Acknowledgment Process is Adjudicative.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Second Circuit’s <i>Town of Orange-</i> <i>town</i> Rule	33
CONCLUSION	38
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A – Opinion in <i>Schaghticoke</i> <i>Tribal Nation v. Kempthorne</i> , 587 F.Supp. 2d 389 (2008)	1a
APPENDIX B – Judgment (Aug. 27, 2008).....	60a
APPENDIX C – Opinion in <i>Schaghticoke</i> <i>Tribal Nation v. Kempthorne</i> , 587 F.3d 132 (Oct. 19, 2009).....	62a
APPENDIX D – Amended opinion in <i>Schagh-</i> <i>ticoke Tribal Nation v. Kempthorne</i> (Nov. 4, 2009).....	68a
APPENDIX E – Petition for Panel Rehearing and Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i>	76a
APPENDIX F – Order denying petitions for panel rehearing and for rehearing en banc (Feb. 24, 2010)	111a
APPENDIX G – Order granting Petitioner’s motion to stay issuance of mandate (March 24, 2010).....	113a
APPENDIX H – Letter from Governor M. Jodi Rell to Judge Peter C. Dorsey (July 11, 2005).....	115a
APPENDIX I – Letter from Judge Peter C. Dorsey to Governor M. Jodi Rell (Aug. 19, 2005).....	118a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX J – Scheduling Order (May 8, 2001).....	120a
APPENDIX K – Order of Consolidation (Oct. 3, 2005).....	129a
APPENDIX L – Notice of Final Determination in Federal Register (Feb. 5, 2004).....	131a
APPENDIX M – Notice of Reconsidered Final Determination in Federal Register (Oct. 14, 2005).....	148a
APPENDIX N – Schaghticoke Acknowledgment Repeal Act of 2005	157a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	36
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System</i> , 745 F.2d 677 (D.C.Cir. 1984)	33
<i>ATX, Inc. v. United States Department of Transportation</i> , 41 F.3d 1522 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	36
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 2252 (2009).....	32, 37-38
<i>Chemung County v. Dole</i> , 804 F.2d 216 (2nd Cir. 1986)	31, 33, 34
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	16
<i>D.C. Federation of Civic Associations et al. v. Volpe</i> , 459 F.2d 1231(D.C.Cir. 1971), cert. denied, 405 U.S. 1030 (1972).....	35
<i>DCP Farms, et al. v. Yeutter</i> , 957 F.2d 1183 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 953 (1992).....	35
<i>Esso Standard Oil Co. (Puerto Rico) v. Lopez-Freytes</i> , 522 F.3d 136 (1st Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Rice</i> , 85 F.3d 535 (11th Cir.1996).....	35
<i>Gulf Oil Corporation v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 563 F.2d 588 (3rd Cir. 1977).....	34
<i>In re Federal Acknowledgment of the Historical Eastern Pequot Tribe</i> , 41 IBIA 1 (2005).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Federal Acknowledgment of the Schaghticoke Tribal Nation</i> , 41 IBIA 30 (2005).....	12, 13
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	32
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	36-37
<i>Koniag, Inc., The Village of Uyak v. Andrus</i> , 580 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 1052 (1978).....	36
<i>Lake v. Reno</i> , 226 F.3d 141 (2nd Cir. 2000), overruled in part by <i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	7
<i>Latecoere International, Inc. v. United States Department of the Navy</i> , 19 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>Monieson v. Commodity Futures Trading Commission</i> , 996 F.2d 852 (7th Cir. 1993).....	35
<i>Morelite Construction Corporation v. New York City District Council Carpenters Benefit Funds</i> , 748 F.2d 79 (2nd Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. City of New York</i> , 534 F. Supp. 279 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 672 F.2d 292 (2nd Cir.), cert. dismissed, 456 U.S. 920 (1982)	34
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954) .	36
<i>Peter Kiewit Sons' Co. v. United States Army Corps of Engineers, et al.</i> , 714 F.2d 163 (D.C.Cir. 1983)	35
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 354 F.2d 952 (5th Cir. 1966).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Portland Audubon Society v. The Endangered Species Committee</i> , 984 F.2d 1534 (9th Cir. 1993).....	35
<i>Professional Air Traffic Controllers Organization v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 672 F.2d 109 (D.C.Cir. 1982).....	36
<i>Radio Association on Defending Airwave Rights, Inc. v. United States Department of Transportation</i> , 47 F.3d 794 (6th Cir), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 811 (1995).....	36
<i>Schaghticoke Indians, et al., v. Kent School Corporation, et al.</i> , No. 2:75-cv-00125-PCD	8
<i>Schaghticoke Tribal Nation v. Harrison</i> , 264 Conn. 829, 826 A.2d 1102 (2003).....	7
<i>Schaghticoke Tribal Nation v. Kempthorne</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D. Conn. 2008)	
<i>Schaghticoke Tribal Nation v. Kempthorne</i> , 587 F.3d 132 (2nd Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Schaghticoke Tribal Nation v. Kent School Corporation, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 3:98-cv-01113-PCD	8
<i>Schaghticoke Tribal Nation v. United States of America and The Connecticut Light and Power Company, et al.</i> , No. 3:00-cv-00820-PCD	8
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	34
<i>Sokaogon Chippewa Community (Mole Lake Band of Lake Superior Chippewa) et al. v. Babbitt</i> , 961 F. Supp. 1276 (W.D.Wis. 1997)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State of California ex rel. State Water Resources Control Board v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 966 F.2d 1541 (9th Cir. 1992).....	35
<i>Town of Orangetown v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 740 F.2d 185 (2nd Cir. 1984).....	18, 31, 33, 34, 36
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	37
<i>United States of America v. 43.47 Acres of Land, More or Less Situated in the County of Litchfield, Town of Kent, et al.</i> , 855 F. Supp. 549, 552 (D. Conn. 1994).....	9
<i>United States v. Florida East Coast Ry. Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 224 (1973)	33
<i>United States v. Mead Corporation</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	32
<i>Wechsler v. Steinberg</i> , 733 F.2d 1054 (2nd Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	32, 37

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

United States Constitution, Amendment V..	2
---	---

STATUTES AND COURT RULES:

25 C.F.R. Part 83.....	7, 8, 9, 10, 15, 28
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 47-59a	4, 6
59 Fed. Reg. 12140 (March 15, 1994)	5
67 Fed. Reg. 76184 (Dec. 11, 2002).....	10
69 Fed. Reg. 5570 (Feb. 5, 2004).....	12
70 Fed. Reg. 60101 (Oct. 14, 2005)	15
Rules of the Supreme Court, R. 10(a).....	36
5 U.S.C. § 551	15, 33
5 U.S.C. § 706	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. § 177	3, 7
25 U.S.C. § 1751	5
25 U.S.C. § 2701-2721	7
28 U.S.C. § 455(a).....	37
28 U.S.C. § 1254	4
25 U.S.C. § 1291	6

MISCELLANEOUS

ABA Annotated Model Code of Judicial Conduct	37
Hearing before the House Committee on Government Reform, <i>Betting on Transparency: Toward Fairness and Integrity in the Interior Department’s Tribal Recognition Process</i> , 108th Cong., 2d Sess. (2004).....	19, 26
Hearing before the Senate Committee on Indian Affairs, Federal Recognition, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005)	19
<i>House Ethics Manual</i> , Committee on Standards of Official Conduct, U.S. House of Representatives, 110th Congress, 2d Session (2008)	25
Oversight Hearing before the House Committee on Resources, <i>Federal Recognition and Acknowledgment Process by the Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 108th Cong., 2d Sess. (2004)	19
<i>Schaghticoke Acknowledgment Repeal Act of 2005</i> (H.R. 1104) 109th Congress, 1st Sess. (2005)	26
